
30-AuG. THE- NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 12('H· 

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments 

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election 
to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) 

are set out hereunder: 

No. Name. 

1 Admore, Annie Eliza 
2 Admore, Alexander Leopold 

· Augustus 
3 Clampton, John Harry 
4 Dodd, Jessie 
5 Fletcher, Albert 
6 George, Winifred Mary Jane .. 
7 Goetzger-Stanton, Frederick 

George 
8 Hale, Lily Gertrude 
9, _ Hankins, Annie Elizabeth 

10 Hazard, Reginald Percy 

11 Hogan, Florence Mary 
12 Leitch, Alexander 
13 Lyon, George Hepworth 
14. Martin, James 
15 McLardy, Donald Gordon 

16 Mitchell, James 
17 Slatter, Enid Jean 

181 Temperley, George .. 
19 Tuffin, Edith Alice .. 
20 1 Turnbull, William Anthony 

21 J w_ allace, Alice Maud 
22 Wang, Keng Liang .. 

Occupation 

Married woman 
Retired saddler 

Retired caretaker 
Widow .. 
Labourer 
Married woman 
Retired miner 

Retired school teacher 
Married woman .. 
Retired public 

accountant 
Widow .. 
Retired engineer 
Retired master tailor 
Retired farm labourer 
Regular soldier 

Retired builder 
Married woman 

Retired labourer 
Widow . 
Electrician 

Married woman 
Officer of salt revenue 

administration 

Residence 

Auckland 

Christchurch 

Auckl~nd 

Grey~outh 

Auckland 
Devonport 
Waiheke Island 

Tauranga 
Greymouth 
Northcote 
Waianiwa 
Formerly Waiouru, 

late Christchurch 
Te Puke .. 
Formerly - Te Puke, 

late Auckland 
Rimu 
Hokitika 
Formerly Hawera, 

late New Plymouth 
Wellington 
Chungking, China .. 

Date 
Date of Election 
Death Filed 

14/7/56 
29/7/56 

19/7/56 
22/7/56 

3/6/56 
12/7/56 
24/7/56 

23/6/56 
18/7/56 
27/6/56 

I 2/8/55 
22/7/56 
6/7/56 

26/5/56 
13/6/56 

17/7/56 
9/6/56 

22/7/56 
26/7/56 
20/7/56 

1/8/56 
3/12/48 

14/8/56 
14/8/56 

17/8/56 
17/8/56 
14/8/56 
14/8/56 
21/8/56 

14/8/56 
14/8/56 
14/8/56 

14/8/56 
22/8/56 
14/8/56 
20/8/56 
17/8/56 

14/8/56 
14/8/56 

17/8/56 
21/8/56 
22/8/56 

17/8/56 
17/8/56 

Testate 
or 

Intestate 

Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Int~state 
Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Int~state 

Stamp Office 
Concerned 

Auckland 

Christchurch 

Auckl;nd · 

Grey~outh 

Auckland 

Grey~outh 
Auckland 
Invercargill 
Christchurch 

Auckland 

Greymouth 

New Plymouth 

Wellington 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 27 August 1956. G. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee. 

Amendment of Standard Specifications 

PURSUANT to the Standards Act 1941 and the regulations made thereunder, the Minister of Industries and Commerce, on 20 August 
1956, amended the under-mentioned standard specifications by the incorporation of the amendments shown hereunder. 

__ Number and Title of Specification 

N.Z.S.S. 791: Modef General Byl~ws-
Part XXIII: Abattoirs . 
Part XXIV: The keeping of animals, poultry, and bees 

N.Z.S.S. 1158.: Doors 

Amendment 

No. 1, August 1956 
No. 1, August 1956 
No. 1, August 1956 

Price of 
Copy (Post 

Free) 

s. d. 
0 6 
0 6 
2 6 

Application for.copies ofthe standard specifications so amended should be made to the N.Z. Standards Institute, Hah1ilton Chambers, 
201 Lambton Quay (P.O. Box 195), Wellington C. 1. Copies of the amendments will be supplied, free of charge, upon request:· 

Dat~d at Wellington this 27th day of August 1956. · 
· L. J. McDONALD, Executive Officer, Standards Council. 

Dudes Division of the Inland Revenue Departmenit, Timaru 

NOTICE is hereby given that on and after Monday; 3 
September 1956, a Duties Division Office of the Inland 

Revenue Department will be established in the Timaru Motors 
Building, Sophia Street, Timaru. The area to be served by the 
office . .will be · the Counties of Ashburton, Geraldine, Levels, 
Mackenzie, and Waimate. 

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of August 1956. 
· F. G. OBORN, Commissioner of Inland Revenue. 

Notice Under Section 30· of the Maori Trustee Act 1953 

·puRSUANT to rnction 30 of the Maori Trustee Act 1953, 
; the Maori Trustee hereby gives notice that a list of 
unclaimed moneys, dated the 6th day of August 1956, derived 
from the Waiariki Maori Land Court District and held by 
him, has been filed in the office of the Registrar of the Maori 
Land Court at Auckland, Rotorua, Gisborne, Wanganui, 
Wellington, and Whangarei, where the same may be inspected 
during office hours without payment of fee. 

Dated at We11ington this 23rd day of August 1.956. 
T. T. ROPIHA, Maori Trustee. 

(Waiariki No. 5 amended) 

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XX.IV o(· ihe 
Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Wairau Development Scheme) 

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, 
the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the 

date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, .the .land~ 
described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to 
the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, 
the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 
7 June 1940 and published in the Gazette, 13 June 1940, 
Volume II, page 1457. · 

SCHEDULE 
MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT 

Block and 
Land Survey District 

Wairau Section 6B XII, Cloudy Bay 

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of August 1956. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

M. SULLIVAN, 

Area 
A. R. P. 

1 1 37 

Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs. 
(M.A. 67 /3; D.O. 4/11) 


