## Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

**D**URSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Date Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Admore, Annie Eliza Admore, Alexander Leopold Augustus Clampton, John Harry Dodd, Jessie Fletcher, Albert George, Winifred Mary Jane Goetzger-Stanton, Frederick George Hale, Lily Gertrude	Married woman Retired saddler Retired caretaker Widow Labourer Married woman Retired miner Retired school teacher		14/7/56 29/7/56 19/7/56 22/7/56 3/6/56 12/7/56 24/7/56 23/6/56	14/8/56 14/8/56 17/8/56 17/8/56 14/8/56 14/8/56 21/8/56 14/8/56	Testate ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,,	Auckland " Christchurch Auckland Greymouth Auckland	
9 10 11 12 13 14 15	Hankins, Annie Elizabeth Hazard, Reginald Percy Hogan, Florence Mary Leitch, Alexander Lyon, George Hepworth Martin, James McLardy, Donald Gordon	Married woman Retired public accountant Widow Retired engineer Retired master tailor Retired farm labourer Regular soldier	Devonport Waiheke Island Tauranga Greymouth Northcote Waianiwa Formerly Waiouru, late Christchurch	18/7/56 27/6/56 2/8/55 22/7/56 6/7/56 26/5/56 13/6/56	14/8/56 14/8/56 14/8/56 22/8/56 14/8/56 20/8/56 17/8/56	" Intestate Testate Intestate Testate	" Greymouth Auckland Invercargill Christchurch	
16 17 18 19 20	Mitchell, James     Slatter, Enid Jean     Temperley, George     Tuffin, Edith Alice     Turnbull, William Anthony	Retired builderMarried womanRetired labourerWidowElectrician	Te Puke Formerly Te Puke, late Auckland Rimu Hokitika Formerly Hawera, late New Plymouth	17/7/56 9/6/56 22/7/56 26/7/56 20/7/56	14/8/56 14/8/56 17/8/56 21/8/56 22/8/56	", Intestate Testate "	Auckland " Greymouth New Plymouth	
21 22	Wallace, Alice Maud Wang, Keng Liang	Married woman Officer of salt revenue administration	Wellington Chungking, China	1/8/56 3/12/48	17/8/56 17/8/56	Intestate	Wellington "	

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 27 August 1956.

G. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee.

## Amendment of Standard Specifications

**P**URSUANT to the Standards Act 1941 and the regulations made thereunder, the Minister of Industries and Commerce, on 20 August 1956, amended the under-mentioned standard specifications by the incorporation of the amendments shown hereunder.

Number and Title of Specification		Amendment		Price of Copy (Post Free)
N.Z.S.S. 791: Model General Bylaws— Part XXIII: Abattoirs Part XXIV: The keeping of animals, poultry, and bees N.Z.S.S. 1158: Doors	•••	   No. 1, August 1956 No. 1, August 1956 No. 1, August 1956	••	s. d. 0 6 0 6 2 6

Application for copies of the standard specifications so amended should be made to the N.Z. Standards Institute, Hamilton Chambers, 201 Lambton Quay (P.O. Box 195), Wellington C. 1. Copies of the amendments will be supplied, free of charge, upon request. Dated at Wellington this 27th day of August 1956.

L. J. McDONALD, Executive Officer, Standards Council.

Duties Division of the Inland Revenue Department, Timaru

NOTICE is hereby given that on and after Monday, 3 September 1956, a Duties Division Office of the Inland Revenue Department will be established in the Timaru Motors Building, Sophia Street, Timaru. The area to be served by the office will be the Counties of Ashburton, Geraldine, Levels, Mackenzie, and Waimate.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of August 1956. F. G. OBORN, Commissioner of Inland Revenue.

Notice Under Section 30 of the Maori Trustee Act 1953

**PURSUANT** to section 30 of the Maori Trustee Act 1953, the Maori Trustee hereby gives notice that a list of unclaimed moneys, dated the 6th day of August 1956, derived from the Waiariki Maori Land Court District and held by him, has been filed in the office of the Registrar of the Maori Land Court at Auckland, Rotorua, Gisborne, Wanganui, Wellington, and Whangarei, where the same may be inspected during office hours without payment of fee.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of August 1956. T. T. ROPIHA, Maori Trustee.

(Waiariki No. 5 amended)

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Wairau Development Scheme)

**P**URSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 7 June 1940 and published in the *Gazette*, 13 June 1940, Volume II, page 1457.

SCI	HEDULE	
MARLBOROUG	GH LAND DISTRICT	
Land Wairau Section 6B	Block and Survey <b>District</b> XII, Cloudy Bay	Area A. R. P. 1 1 37
Dated at Wellington this	16th day of August 1956	<b>5</b> .
For and on behalf of the	Board of Maori Affairs-	-
	M. SULLIVAN.	

Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 67/3; D.O. 4/11)